

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO

PRETERM-CLEVELAND, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	Case No. 1:19-cv-00360
v.	:	
	:	
DAVID YOST, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Judge Barrett
	:	
Defendants.	:	

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	II
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ADDITIONAL STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
Changes in Plaintiffs’ Practice and Continued Fear of Prosecution.....	5
Length of COVID-19 Pandemic.....	6
Physicians’ Exercise of Their Medical Judgment Under the Director’s Order .....	7
Delaying Abortion Creates Health Risks, Can Force Women to Carry to Term, and Does Not Conserve PPE.....	9
Delaying Abortion Increases the Risks Associated With the Procedure and May Force Some Women to Carry to Term.....	9
Forcing a Person to Remain Pregnant, and Forcing them to Carry to Term, Also Increase Health Risks .....	13
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claim That the Director’s Order, as Interpreted by Defendants to Force Plaintiffs’ Patients to Delay Abortion Weeks or Months, Violates the Due Process Clause. ....	15
A. The Proper Standard of Review is <i>Casey</i> ’s Undue Burden Test. ....	15
1. Forcing Patients to Delay Abortion for Weeks or Months Impermissibly Burdens Abortion Access.....	15
2. Defendants’ Asserted State Interests Are Not Furthered.....	18
3. The Burdens Outweigh the Benefits. ....	21
B. Defendants Are Not Entitled To a Deferential Standard of Review of the Order, But Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail Even Under That Standard. ....	22
II. The Other Preliminary Injunction Factors Weigh in Plaintiffs’ Favor. ....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Aptheker v. Secretary of State*,  
378 U.S. 500 (1964) ..... 24

*Colautti v. Franklin*, 439 U.S. 379 (1979) ..... 18

*Cruzan by Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep’t of Health*,  
497 U.S. 261 (1990) ..... 23, 24

*Doe v. Bolton*,  
410 U.S. 179 (1973) ..... 18

*In re Cincinnati Radiation Litig.*,  
874 F. Supp. 796 (S.D. Ohio 1995) ..... 23

*Jacobson v. Massachusetts*,  
197 U.S. 11 (1905) ..... 22, 23, 24

*Kanuszewski v. Mich. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
927 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2019) ..... 23

*Korematsu v. United States*,  
323 U.S. 214 (1944) ..... 24

*Little Rock Family Planning Servs. v. Rutledge*,  
No. 4:19-cv-449-KGB, slip op. (E.D. Ark. Apr. 14, 2020) ..... 20

*Lochner v. New York*,  
198 U.S. 45 (1905) ..... 22

*Northland Family Planning Clinic, Inc. v. Cox*,  
487 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 4, 25

*Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth*,  
428 U.S. 52 (1976) ..... 18

*Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey*,  
505 U.S. 833 (1992) ..... passim

*Planned Parenthood of Sw. Ohio Region v. Yost*,  
375 F. Supp. 3d 848 (S.D. Ohio 2019) ..... 21

*Preterm-Cleveland v. Att’y Gen. of Ohio*,  
No. 20-3365, slip op. (6th Cir. Apr. 6, 2020) ..... passim

*Robinson v. Marshall*,  
2:19-cv-365-MHT-JTA, slip op. (M.D. Ala. Apr. 12, 2020)..... passim

*Smith v. Avino*,  
91 F.3d 105 (11th Cir. 1996) ..... 23, 24

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 23

*Steffel v. Thompson*,  
415 U.S. 452 (1974)..... 4

*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 24

*United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.*,  
304 U.S. 144 (1938)..... 22

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt*,  
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)..... passim

*Workman v. Mingo Cty. Bd. of Educ.*,  
419 F. App’x 348 (4th Cir. 2011) ..... 23

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1988..... 25

**Other Authorities**

Am. Coll. of Cardiology & Soc’y for Cardiovascular Angiography and Interventions,  
*Triage Considerations for Patients Referred for Structural Heart Disease  
Intervention During the Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) Pandemic: An  
ACC /SCAI Consensus Statement (Apr. 2, 2020)*,  
<http://interventions.onlinejacc.org/content/early/2020/04/05/j.jcin.2020.04.001> ... 7

Am. Coll. of Surgeons, *COVID-19: Elective Case Triage Guidelines for Surgical Care*  
(Mar. 24, 2020), <https://www.facs.org/covid-19/clinical-guidance/elective-case..> 7

Am. Dental Ass’n, *ADA Interim Guidance for Management of Emergency and Urgent  
Dental Care (Apr. 1, 2020)*,  
[https://www.ada.org/~media/CPS/Files/COVID/ADA\\_Int\\_Guidance\\_Mgmt\\_Emerg-Urg\\_Dental\\_COVID19.pdf](https://www.ada.org/~media/CPS/Files/COVID/ADA_Int_Guidance_Mgmt_Emerg-Urg_Dental_COVID19.pdf) ..... 7

Am. Heart Ass’n, Ass’n of Am. Med. Colls., Children’s Hosp. Ass’n & Fed’n of Am. Hosps., *AHA Letter to Surgeon General Re: Elective Surgeries and COVID-19* (Mar. 15, 2020), <https://www.aha.org/lettercomment/2020-03-15-aha-letter-surgeon-general-re-elective-surgeries-and-covid-19> ..... 7

Gov. Mike DeWine Corona Virus Update, Mar. 26, 2020, <https://www.ideastream.org/gov-mike-dewine-coronavirus-update-march-26-2020> ..... 3

Jo Ingles, *Coronavirus in Ohio: State Considering Next Move in Abortion Fight*, WOSU PBS (Apr. 2, 2020), <https://radio.wosu.org/post/coronavirus-ohio-state-considering-next-move-surgical-abortion-fight#stream/0> ..... 3

Kate Smith, *Majority of Abortion Services in Ohio Can Continue, Judges Rule*, CBS News (Apr. 6, 2020), <https://www.cbsnews.com/news/ohio-abortion-majority-services-judge-rules/> ..... 3

Ohio Dep’t of Health, *Essential Versus Non-Essential Surgeries COVID-19 Checklist*, Apr. 8, 2020, <https://coronavirus.ohio.gov/wps/portal/gov/covid-19/checklists/english-checklists/essential-versus-non-essential-surgeries-covid-19-checklist> ..... 2
